$7 % The Navajo Nation DR.BuU NYGREN rresioens
S - . , . . . i
3% 4§ Yideeskdadi Nitsihakees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vice precoen

May 21, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

) /__.-
FROM Aia
Cordell Shortey, Confracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) /OMB
BU on Projects / Activities for Cameron Chapter, Birdsprings Chapter. Tolani Lake Chapter.
SUBJECT - Coalmine Chapter. Leupp Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Johnson Region

l. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Cameron Chapter, Coalmine Canyon )
Chapter, Birdsprings Chapter, Leupp U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter and Tolani Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIMA-21-24; NABID-

59-23; CAU-71-23: CAP-
08-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

GV K2115165, K2115167,
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) & k2115168
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 3
Amt of Budget Net Increase $49,700.00 $8,802,337.00 to $8,852,037.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

’ Other, specify:
Change on K2115165 ($520, 300); K2115167-$370,000: K2115168-$200,000

Authorizing Document - Attached:

~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date

@ Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIMA-21-24; memo dated April 18, 2024 by NNFRF.

L. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 4th budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Casey Johnson
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Johnson Region totals $8,852,037 which is $49,697 over actual allocation
of $8,802,340. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for
distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / 0OC / DPM
- Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

720 Revised February 2023
572//202y

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 = Phone: (928) 871-7100 « Fax: (928) 871-4025




\h\!“““

3<% The Navajo Nation DR.BuUU NYGREN presioent
ENEF Y3 Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice presioent
MEMORANDUM
| *
TO : Dominic Beyal, Director \ ; »’!

- oOF
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget REC ENED {

MAY 1 5 2024

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

FROM : ?TD@%W

Lisa Jymm, Exé{uti\\fe Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

THE NN, OFFICE OF
M ANAGEMENT & BUDGET

DATE : April 18, 2024

SUBJECT : NABIMA-21-24 — Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per Delegate Casey Allen
Johnson Delegate Region.

y The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting business units totaling $49,700.00
/ ‘”37/7’ per NABIMA-21-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:
o sist>y

No. Description Category S

6 1 {DECREASE in CAP-08-23) 6.1 -$520,300.00

LZ'“&I “ﬂ Leupp Chapter Heavy Equipment and Fleet Vehicle Purchase Project
2 {INCREASE of HK0400 from CAP-08-23) 2.22 $370,000.00

VJ‘“ 6‘ ‘11 Leupp Chapter Senior Center Renovation Project

('g 3 {INCREASE of HK0401 from CAP-08-23) 2.22 $200,000.00
Kﬁ“5l Leupp Chapter House Renovation Project

TOTAL: $49,700.00

Attached is a full copy of the resolution with updated signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

o 1\ o
e i * \
CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/0OCG " (5
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA . o[y e
f n i ' v -
e :
[l
Lot D
/<
A .‘\ -t-’ ot . Y

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 309-5532



”
THE NAVAJO NATION / RECEIVED\
SUMMARY OF CHANGES on EXTERNAL GRANT BUDGET N \

MAY
BASED ON CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.
(For increase or decrease to initial Annual Funding Awarded Only) \, . THENN. O o
PART I. PROGRAM / GRANT INFORMATION: \\_u
Title of Program: Leupp Chapter SrCtr Renovatlon Project FMIS Business Unit No. K2115167
Title of Grant : ARPA of 2021 Grant No.: CAP-08-23 M@( MA-214
CFDA No.: Original Funding Period: Start - End: 10/1/21 - 9/30/2026
PART Il. BUDGET INFORMATION: In Columns A thru C below, enter data that is in the FMIS currently and at LOD 6.
(A) (B) (¢) (D) (E)
Amount of Adjusted
Cost Type Description Revised Budget Change Budget
(+/-) This Mod. * (Sum of C & D)
6960 Subcontracted Services 81,000 370,000 451,000
TOTALS: 81,000 370,000 451,000
CONTRACTS & GRANTS PROGRAM REVENUE:

* On separate page, provide justification on cost type(s) that are affected in Column D. This Is a condition for processing the change. The
modified budget will be authorized for use until the change Is entered into FMIS by CGS/OMB. /Es'. .

PART fll. CERTIFICATION: . /]
Program Manager Division/Executive / [/
(print): Paulene Themas, Dept Mgr I Director (print): /Arbin Mitchell Division Director
Signature/Date: /( : //S/‘Z?L Signature/Date: e ’7 f
1 7 i

PART IV. CGS / OMB USE ONLY BodtnHF 1403273

Verified & ﬂ
Recommend o [ | Approval for A« 4

Approval: |\ // gL’V l,‘?/l FMIS Entry: IV 3 2 -4 ‘1/

- -
Contract Anal&st - Signature / Date Contracting Officer - Signature / Date

Copy: Contract files Contract Accounting/OOC FY'24 NN BIM




R5551200P

Job

Praject

K2115167  USTREASURY-LEUPP CHP SR CTR

Cost Cost

Code  Type  Doseription
1710 Program Revenue
1710 Program Revenuc
705 CG Revenue
1700 External C/G Revenue Soure
1000  Reévenues
§960 Subconitracted Services
6960 Subcontrcted Services
6950 Subcontracted Scivices
6500 Contractual Services
2000  Expenses

LP M Qriginal Reévised Actual Open Commit
DECOM  Budgetdmt  BudgetAmt  Awount o Amount
BN mowe-  wsiwoe

6 T soobeo-  gstoeom- T
5T SLOIO0-  451,000.00- B
€T BLOWN- 45100000 o

3T 81,000.00- 451.000.00:

G6BN  BLDOOOO 45100000 e e e
6T . AsL00e0 .
4 T l -
3T 451,060.00 Co )

NAVAIO NATION
Tob Status Inquisy Print

L 45100000
451,600.00-

Budget

.mmHmsoo

451,00000-

_450,00000-

451,000.00-

451,000.00,

.. 451,000.00
_451,000.00

431,060.00

451,800.00

% Revised

Spunt

%% Revised

Remaining

572072024
Page -

Thr Date

109

16:22:32
1

913072024



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney Generat Deputy Attornay General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK0400-2

Date & Time Received: 02/15/24 at 14:44

Date & Time of Response: 2/26/24 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: L-eupp Chapter Government

Title of Project: Leupp Senior Center Renovation

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $451,000 ( #37 al DOO)

Eligibility Determination:

¢/ [FRF eligible

ERE ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
¢ {(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.22 Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2




Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

SMissing Form L-_!Expenditurc Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DF'unds will not be obligated by
roject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
[neligible purpoge DIncorrec’t Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:Ilncqnsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted js insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R, Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ﬂ ‘-:fqi\-ﬁe__ M\

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information, Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,

therefore it s critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDO TInitial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assunte are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in dny material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initia] determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it dacs not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it scrve:
as.an opinion as to whether or not the anount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2of 2




APPENDIXA

FISCAL RECOVERY FUND%&%%%W& EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part1. IMMM of partfes.

msm"mmmm: thed Chapte Leupp Chapter Govesnment Dasprepared: 11/30/2022

CPO Box 5428 phona & emall: (928) 6883227 eupp@rervajochapion g
eling 8XXress: § aupp, AZ 86035 wetats (¥any); I8UpP.Nvajochapters.org

Fomprepered by: Snge( 8 (ol shanakmaz: (828) 32, -4:9/F
aupp C -

J%mm R

TéieendtypactProject, L@UPP Senior Center Renovation

ChipiarPresidert . .- VACANT phoraBemat _ V. AC O

ChapierViosPresident Angela Cody phone Remat: (928) 326 G91eloodyungan0s@ematicom
Chapter Sacretery:_Kss1ha 1<edl y coneBemat 925 225- 968/ rlé!l:,g navayIckti&
WTWE:.._@Q'SIMK&”L{ ——— pronagemar .. - 4
CheptorManagererCSC._ \[4.( a.n-{" ' v phonagemad: _ VACCE v

ococnpersse: il €ord Waksnoyg phona &emat: 42¢.285- 3547 m;_fzglag;#@ onded o

wmdmﬁwmwmp&mmmmx Unknown.

- — L] document gitashed

Mdmmf"islz 000, FRF funding period: 10’1@2%’:{?//%2;

Part2. Expsnditure Pfan datails, »
{e) Deseriba the Progreams) and/or Praject] wmmmmmmwmm.mmmmm@ tobaserved,
)wmmmmmwmgmm ) |

£ documant etached

i) Expisin tiow the Program or Project will beneft tha Navaio Nation, Navalo conmmuriies. of v Naviio Peosis ,
e Laupp Chapler Senlér Center Renovation Project would bonefit the eldery population of Leupp -
community; the Leupp Sanlor Ceriter staff, CHR, other healthcare workers, Navajo Nation and visitors
o the Senfor Center by providing a safe accassibility to the Loupp Senlor Center facilities: such as the
resiraoms; dining room, kitchen and safs entrance with handicap ramps.

D) documsntatiachad |

©) A prospestive mmmmmdmd&mmmm of the Projoct, Disdosa any chellenges
( )ﬂmmmwmmmmmmwnmmm.mmmegggmmmggmm
o7 Project(s} by December 31, 2028:
, -Page 101 2.




APPENDIX A

e Leupp Senler Center Renovation Project timeline: Leupp Chepter Resolution 12/1/2022, Navajo
Nation and DOJ review submisslons Wintar 2022, Proposals Spring 2023, Contract Award Summer
Foza. Conslruction Fall 2023-Fal| 2024, Challenges would Include Navajo Nation review timeline and

{d) deny who wilbe e for implementing the Program or Project
’Leupp Chaptar Govemment will ba responsible for implementating the project.
[ document gttarher)

(e)Eqalainvdnvmbe'iaspmsibbfwcwaﬁmsaMmamtanarmmmbrﬁumpummphmmmmmvﬂbeftMed
s

The Leupp Senior Center and Navajo Nation Aging Depariment wiil ba responsible for aperations ang
maintanance costs for the project ance completed.

[ document attached

mswemomesrmmrmmmmmmuiammmmmm1Esﬁngme
pmdFmamomeieufarswﬂer.andm@hm:amm
COVID-19 Aid to Impacted Industries 1.10

The Leupp Chapteris seeking funding for the renovation of the existing Leupp Senlor Center. The
cument Senlor Center does not mest the safely and heaith slandards that are mandated requirements
miigate COVID-18. itis lacking a rellable mechanically functioning HVAC system to keep the
eupp Senlor Canter elderies; the Senlor Center stafi, community membars and visitors coo} and
during the various seasons. The restrooms, kitchen, storage room and proper front door
nirance are outdated. The HVAC; kitchen appllances and equipment need upgrading to moet the
th sanitation standards. The Leupp Senior CenterIs an asssential bullding that provides direct
ces to the elderly population who are at risk and viinerable to the COVID-18 pandemie. Leupp
derly community members was heavily Impacted by COVID-18, The existing Leupp Senior Center
novation will better serve the elderlias par COVID-19 protocols, 03 document atiached

Part3, Additional documents.
mmwmmmmhmmmﬁmmwmw

eupp Chapler Resclution
Budget Forms 1-4

O] Chaptar Resciution attached

Partd. Affimnation by Funding Recipiont,

mwmmmmdmmwmmmmmmumFmawmmmmmmm
wﬁ:MnﬁmNﬁ.&NM-ﬁ.mw&AﬂmmmmaﬁWbmmNmbﬂﬁmhf.\s.mgﬂm,mpdicm

Chaplors

Preparer. o Prpr e CONTACT Appmadby. ! [T Pretiiert {or Ve Fraskdon

Appraved by: hrata of (ociey bioregey Approred by ‘V\W' o DCOIrper ASQ
et g A 1

~Pega20f2-




=ZT s 7" . -2
sy i

SUBN paiulL ¢ soBeimy wniBng
z Aa@noddy T sosimeenln A CILLNENS
gggngngmﬁsgssggmﬁgzgg_ *A LNV
= S "PIRBpng s8N0 [0 2 (101 %304 | 00000 :sH jrviol
< =) "pojafong suopisod jo # oy,
[5) @ STTIHIA NV ENOMISO Al LVl
TO0LE]  00ISH 0078 Twiol

o .
\-1‘\\\4 ‘.. \\d! T !..\

1500 B 05g)
epung Bugoen 0058
AsnD Bige0

B0UZ55%Y AT
ﬁ —1- SUOROBWUEIL RS0y 000
[[ovo%lz

L

"999°lSL “00lE ) SIS [ENIRRU0D (030)
DIUBLSIUIE pUB SHEADY  0005)
SCHIUN PUB SUCKRINIULIOD (055]
FEjusy pUB 82897 000G
|

sasusdeg Bupsojy oosel

Sasustha faael
e [T T seezligfzt

ANVARNS 130008 71 idvd

) Y04 1390n8g AUVIHRNS 1300nE WYHDONd g Ad

- .Tusl_uaanu NOLLVN OFMVAYN IHL




qu..«,\wU :em&ﬁn_ 39 Mo %Easwm m

‘WVEDOEd 40 A gg«ﬁ&& KYTd 1l S

’ Z ¥NO4 150008 VINZLND SONVANO:MId VNS 0Nd o207 M
o M\J@M. ebed NOLLYN Of VAVN 3HL <@




/l\.
.% 00.—\“* Sy ~0s5 O@@&
2 iy UGS S0 Kvag €497
090753 . BN RUSVINGI 0058 05D
D | s A
ROQ o5
A HOMVR P (.07 uogeagmeny pue uopduaseq spog mafge wola0
- g o) fapp)
o _ _ 51300 330 0
AN 0N YU esoujsng znﬁsaoawzguuomﬂw&au ofllRwz) umiBorg
¥ WH04 139ang NOLLVOLILSNF GNV 139aN8 Q31VLIIQ ldﬂ: Ad
NOLLYN Or'VAVN IHL m.ﬂ

| Ndow efing




it e tep——

Ishmuy aNo ‘0N Auedinor e ditios stind ojuognesay  ATNO 6N ERO ¥O4

. -QQQ \\““. R = —

00615k sampuataa Aeyreng pepeda
TWLOL ID3r0ud 3 3 3 $ $ $ $ 3 ALHvd
N
S F
Xtoxp xtoxt xp xt x| x) xt x| x| x| x} x| x| x| x| x| x| x| « x| xf x sopEnu0gng ey
A Ndyrjajnjolsjvimir|nlvin|ale{a|nfo]ls|v]elelnlvin
am ss » ») - - [ LY B%am-
. ] \h ‘uliseg ‘usd &8 Yns
390 Ad § spedsud pejord thyesedos yeuL afoug 1o
Jusguenaduo) papsodey M
nivd
204 6UD Y334
RZ]Ijol  TRquespsnEy 106 0) $9:0p/B e Joj aceid JOeaY PUs Sajus B BUppEY Jaju00 J0ueg B4 BER 5du0seq Pslolg $
UogeAcIZY Ja) I8 ocAL pejalg T UOREADUGY I Wag UARET . S6pll ekig
_ﬁ 5@“&5 1os[og 3157 ;m.zuozﬁaﬁ_ﬁ_m_ﬁﬁw

" TWNO4 103r0Nd F oy abegy FNAIHOS 13DANE 103M08d NOLLVN OfVAYN IHL



Vacant

Leupp Chapter President
Angels Horscherder-Cody
Leupp Chapter Vice-President

Dr. Buu Nygren

Navajo Nation President
nichelle Montoys

Navajo Nution Vice-Fresident

Casey A, Johason Rosita Kelly
Council Delegate (Birdsprings, Cameron, Leupp Chapler Secretary/Treasurer
Cuoalmine, Leupp, and Tolani Lake) Kenny Welch
Leupp Chapter Grazing OfTicér

LEUPP CHAPTER
Telenhone: (928) 686:3227 CPO Box 5013 Lenpp, AZ 86035 _ Facsimile: (928) 686 3232

January 24, 2024

Honorable Casey A, Johnson, Navajo Nation Council
25th Navajo Nation Council

‘Dear Honorable Johnson,

Leupp Chapter is requesting to modify their initial Chapter projects which would be funded with ARAPA funds.
Specifically, Business Unit #K2115165 in the amount of $1,156,600.00.

We would like to make the following changes from 2115165, balance of $1,156,600.00

Account # & Description Amount New Balances
K2115165 Eliminate Motor Grader $495,300 $661,300
K2115165 Eliminate Gooseneck Trailer  $ 25,000 $636,300
K2115395 Eliminate PPE Supplies 3 50,000 $ -0-

$570,000

Reappropdate funding to our Senior Center project and the Chapter renovation project. Gooseneck Trailer was
purchased and delivered under different appropriation and grade we don’t nced at the current moment due to
compliance and no funding for O&M.

Account # & Description Amount v Balan
K2115168 Add to Chapter Renovation $200,000 $487.868
@W Add to Senior Center Renm_s’_) 23 /0,000 $451,000 UncNe"o—&
570,000

For Senior Center; $170,000 plumbing & $200,000 will be for building next to Senior Center (Post Officc).
Chapter addition is to add the natural gasline hookups. Please contact me dircetly if you should have any questions
regarding this request. (928) 326-6919. Email: acody@naataanii.org.

Sincerely,

Hrada Lo

Angela Cody, Vice President
Leupp Chapter

xc: file



& NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
% OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Altorney General Deputy Atlorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0400

Date & Time Received: 1/10/23

Date & Time of Response:

Entity Requesting FRF: L-eupp Chapter Government

Title of Project: Leupp Senior Center Renovation

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Dev., Division of Aging and Long Term Care Sves

Amount of Funding Requested: $81.000

Eligibility Determination:

¢/ |FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
¥ |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact [2) Premium Pay
J(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue [4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.2 - Strong Healthy
Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Saff.'jx

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928.810-8526 s Facsimile; 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2




Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form E]Expenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing Dunds will not be obligated by
DProje‘_ct will not be completed by-12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose ‘ Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports DInconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note that BFS-31-21 and CJN-28-22 must be followed if the Chapter wishes
to make changes to Navaje Nation CoUncH-app_roved project listings, including but not limited to scope of work,
price, and project type. The requirements of BFS-31-21 and CJUN-29-22 take precedence over the Leupp
Chapter's resolution, which states that the project listing is "not in any way, shape, or form [sic] exclusive
... and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved” and that the "Leupp
Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and . . . are subject to change
without notice." Leupp Chapter Resolution LP-12-009-2023, Paragraph 16.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso By P
Disclaimers:

If additional infomiation has been requesied and you wish to provide i, please resubmit all the required forms updated 10 include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please inelude a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, reviscd Appendix A, Budget Fonm 1, and other supporting documents. Please cmail your
resubmission to arpa@nndaj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be revicwed twice,
therefore it is eritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Détennination js based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume arc true, cormrect, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afier the initial determination, the requestor must scek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial delermination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is 2
legally atlowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as.an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or aceurate,

Page 2 of 2




